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areas, some price factors will be In. troduced which might give incentive to the growers to take to growing paddy and other crops. Similarly, in Western UP, in the sugarcan(~ groWing areas also, cotton is likely to b~
encouraged. There also, we shall persuade the fanners to take to cotton-growing by giving them some financial aid also, if need he.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Si:1ce there is a tendency in India to .,witch over from cereal crops to cash crops, may I know whether Government are doing anything to bring about a co·ordination between the cash crops and the other types of crops?

Dr. Rem Subhag Singh: Yes, Sir.
The effort is to coordinate the activi. ties, but not by legislation, as I said In the original reply. The price of jute is generally 21 Hmes the price ot paddy, and, 90, the price,~ will be reo gulated in such a way that cereal pro·
duction is not hamp~t'ed.

Shri lDder 1. Malhotra: May I know whether the Governmen~ is convinced that ·the regulated crop pattern will be usetuI for the country; and, if so why is Government hesitant to bring 1n legislation for this?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: There is no question of being hesitant. But, as the hon. Member is aware. it is not possible, in one day, to change the minds of the growers; nor is it possi. ble to reach the Mm" of every per. son. So, it will take some time; and, our efrort will be to persuade them,
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.DeferrecJ. Prices" Pa!d to Cane
Growers

+
rShri Tridib Kumar Chaudhurl:

·565.~ Dr. Mahadeva Prasad:
L Shri Slnhasan Singh:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri. eulture be pleased to statc:

(a) whether it has been decided t(o abandon the schem" of "dE'ferred prices" to be paid to sugar cane growers by the sugar mills over and above the fixed price of Rs. 1.62 per maund for cane purchased by the latter during each crushing season in accordance with the price-profit linking formula announced in September, 1958 by an amendment of the Sugar Cane CQntrol Order of 1955;

(b) how many su.g~ mills came under the obligation to pay the said deferred price according to the for-
muls. all110u.nced in 1958;
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8.br1 Trldib Kumar Chaudh1lri: (c) how many sugar mills paid any kind of extra price or deferred price ilIdepeDdently Of the price~profit l.ink:ing formula Or the amended Sugar Cane Control Order of September, I95/!;

(d) what are the reasons fOr giving up the policy of ensuring a share of the profits ot the suga~ mills for the sugar-cane growers in the shape at deferred price in terms of said Order;
and

(e) what will happen to the payments to which sugar-cane growers were entitled in accordance with the 1958 Scheme and which could not be realised from the Sugar Mills for one reason or another?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the
!IIiIIister Of FOOd and Agricnlture (Shri 8hiDde): (a) h (e). Attention

·of the Hon'ble Members is invited to the Resolution No. 8-63/61-SEXP
dated the 22nd August, 1962 issued by the Government on the Report of "l'ariff Commjssion for Revision of the Price Linki.ng Formula for sharing llUgar !Price between sugar factories BDd sugarcane growers, and iaid on the Table of the House on 22nd August, 1962. The liabilities of the factories for the period 1958-62 will now be determined and Government will take action to have the payments made within a rasanab1e time. For future years, payments in addition to the 1hen current minimum price for cane will be eoverned by the recovery of sugar from that cane.

Shri Tridib Kumar Chandhuri: The elti1lting price linking iormula came into existence in September, 1958;
and the matter was reterred to the Tariff Commission in October. 1960.
What steps did Government take during the course of these intervening two years, before the matter was referred to the TRriff Commision, to calculate the additional price that has to be paid to the Indian 2rowers and what steps ....

Mr. Speaker: The supplementary ahould not be as lon, as the original q1Ifttion.

1S99 (Ai) LSD-2.

What stePs did thE'y take to realise the additional price for sugarcane?

The Deput" Minister 01 FOOd and AgriCllltllre (S.brI A. 1\1. Thomas): As far tnis is concerned, but fOr the reference of this formula it would have been settled by this time. And, the questiOn of actual payment did not arise because the entire matter was referred to the Tariff Commission.
Th Tariff Commission submitted its report on 9th June, 1961. The Tariff CommissiOlll has raised complicated questions which it would take some time for determinatiOn and the Government to take some decision. Day before yesterday, the entire report as well as the decision of the Government of India have .been placed before the House. I would only request hon.
Members to peruse these reports.

Shri Trldib Kumar Chaudhuri: The linking formula came into existence in 1958 and it took two years for the Government to refer t..l).e matter to the Tari1I' Commission. For two years people were deprived of the additional price. What is the explanaticn which the Government has to offer?

8hri A. M. Tbomas: In this matter there have been complaints both from the industry as well as from the Irtowers with rega!"d to the reasonableness or otherwise of the price linking formula. The Government
\:hought that the be~t way to decide the Question was to refer it to the Tariff Commision and it is at the request of both the growers as well as millowners that this matter was refered to the Tariff C!>mmission.

8hri S. M. Banerjee: Is it a fact that the Central Government had discussed this report and the formula given by the Tariff Commission with the representatives of growers, State Governments and the industry bfore taking a final decision?

Shri A. M. Thomas: There is no question of discussing it because we had sufficient discussions in this mat·
ter informally and also because the recommendations of the Tariff Commission could not be placed before the industry or the growers as such;
it could ,be published only after the Government had taken a decision on the matter. All the same we have had informal consult.ations with the State Governments, growers as well as the indUStry regarding this formula and it was after very :mxious consideration that we have come to the decision, that has been placed on the Table here.

Shri SiDhasan Singh: May I know why the Governmen~ has not given the figures in reply to part (b) of the main question? Is the figure before the Government or not?

Shri A. M. Thomas: With regard to that. all the factories should come within the price linking formula except the factories in Gujarat and Maharashtra because there the payment is made; there is nO question of deferred payment. Dq£nite amount is made payable and that would be the final payment also.
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Shri Bhagavati: Goa, Daman and

Diu were under the Military Governor. Now a civil administration has been set up there. One P.&T. officer bas been deputed to assist the loeal' administration, and it is proposed ~
integrate the same with ellect from 1-9-1962.
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Shri Bhagavatl: Within a .'ear or so.

Dairy Farms

4-r Shri SubOdh llaDsda:
*561. ~ 8hri S. B. Das:.

I Shri Basumatari:
L Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Food and A/l"ri-
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that fifty-five dairy farms will be started orr cooperative basis during the Third:
Five Year Plan period; and

(b) if so, whether these will be on COIl6umers cooperative or any other cooperative basis?

TIle ParUamentar,- Secretary_
the Minister of Food aDd Agriculture
(Sbrl ShiD4e): (a) and (b). Pr~

